
 

 

Merton Council 

Licensing Committee 
Membership 

Jeff Hanna (Chair) 

David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair) 

Stan Anderson 

Michael Bull 

Tobin Byers 

Pauline Cowper 

Joan Henry 

Philip Jones 

John Sargeant 

Linda Taylor OBE 

Gregory Patrick Udeh 

Jill West 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on:  

Date: 20 October 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Licensing Committee 

20 October 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Licensing Sub-Committee - Updated Hearing Procedure, 
Processes and Paperwork  

5 - 16 

5  Update of Council's Statement of Licensing Policy, Proposed 
Cumulative Impact Zone for Mitcham Town Centre and the 
surrounding area post public consultation  

17 - 114 

6  Update of the Council's Statement of Principles under The 
Gambling Act 2005 Post Public Consultation  

115 - 
150 

7  Institute of Licensing's Guidance on Premises Licence 
Conditions  

151 - 
188 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
9 JUNE 2015 

(19.15 - 20.33) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), Councillor David Simpson, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Michael Bull, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor John Sargeant, Councillor Linda Taylor, 
Councillor Gregory Udeh and Councillor Jill West 
 
Barry Croft (Licensing Manager), Guy Bishop (Senior Solicitor - 
Litigation & Planning), Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) (until the end of item 4), David Ryan (Street 
Trading Officer) ( (Until the end of item 5), Lisa Jewell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No Declarations of Interest were received 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No apologies for absence were received 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February were agreed as a correct record 
subject to a correction at Page 4, Item 6: that Siobhain McDonagh is the MP for 
Mitcham and Morden 
 
4  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee received a report that set out a detailed review of the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing paperwork and procedure.  The Committee discussed the draft 
‘Summary of Procedure’ and agreed that this document is of benefit to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee Chairman and that officers should review the wording and layout of 
the document.  Members requested that a process to inform them of Licensing Sub-
Committee decisions be included in this review of Licensing Sub-Committee hearing 
procedures.  Members also asked if they could be kept informed of current appeals 
against Sub-Committee decisions, the Legal Officer agreed to do this. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

The Licensing Committee endorsed the proposed holistic review of the 
processes and paperwork associated with Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearings. This review is to be run by Democratic Services, in consultation 
with Legal Services and the Licensing Team and the Chair of Licensing, and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

a report on the outcomes of the review and a draft amended Licensing Sub 
Committee Hearing procedure will be brought before the Licensing 
Committee on 20 October 2015 

 
5  DESIGNATION OF LICENCE STREETS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Committee received the report detailing the application from a trader interested 
in utilising the highway outside of 3 Church Road Wimbledon for the purposes of 
street trading and noted that there had been no comments from residents on this 
application.  The Chairman asked about the basis for determining the space for such 
trading and heard that usually the width and length of the area, are considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Licensing Committee agrees to designate the proposed area-
outside of 3 Church Road, Wimbledon, for the purposes of Street Trading. 

 
6  UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Committee received the report regarding the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005, and noted that there was a statutory requirement to for the 
Council to review and republish this Statement every 3 years. Members noted that 
there would be a public consultation on this Statement which was proposed to run 
from 22 June to 14 September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

The Licensing Committee approved the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling 
Policy) before the start of the public consultation 

 
7  UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND 

PROPOSED CIZ FOR MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Licensing Manager introduced the updated version of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and asked members to note that the document included the 
amendments discussed at the Licensing Committee on 24 February 2015.  The 
Licensing Manager asked the Committee to note that the ‘model pool of conditions’ 
referenced in the report would be available from the Institute of Licensing prior to the 
next Committee meeting on 20 October 2015 and could form an annexe to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
The Committee considered the model conditions document of Westminster Council 
as an example of what such a document might look like.  Members discussed how 
the Sub-Committee could use these model conditions when making decisions. It was 
noted that this was potentially a lengthy document and that it would be for members 
to refer to during their decision making closed session, but that they could still 
request guidance from the legal representative at an appropriate time.  The Senior 

Page 2



3 

Lawyer advised against any form of checklist being created as any prior 
consideration of conditions could be deemed to be pre-determination.  
 
Members hoped that the Institute of Licensing model conditions would be indexed or 
grouped for ease of use.  The Licensing Manager reported that a lot of work had 
gone into the Institute of Licensing document and that he would circulate it when it 
became available.  The Committee agreed to wait for the Institute of Licensing model 
conditions and to review this document at the next Committee Meeting, if acceptable 
it would be added to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as an annexe. 
 
The Committee noted the addition of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy and asked the Senior Lawyer to give advice, at the 
next meeting, on how much weight should be given to this strategy in comparison to 
the guidance from other organisations. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham 
Town Centre and the surrounding area.  It was noted that there were two 
amendments required in the report on page 60 when describing the boundaries of the 
proposed CIZ, the second bullet point should read London Road to Seely (not Steel) 
Road and Tooting station should be described as a National Rail Station (not 
overground).  The Licensing Manager explained that the CIZ proposed covered areas 
where problems had been reported, and that the views of local businesses and 
residents gained from the consultation would provide the evidence to inform future 
decisions.  He confirmed that there was some flexibility in moving/extending the area 
covered depending on the evidence gained from the consultation.  
 
The Committee were asked if, for the purposes of the consultation, they wanted to 
include all licensed premises in the CIZ or just those with off sales.  The Committee 
concluded that they would like to see all premises included, at this stage, and then 
review this decision based on the evidence gained from the consultation. 
 
Members asked what residents could do about premises that they believed caused 
problems. The Licensing manager urged residents to report any incidents to the 
Police or Trading Standards particularly if it involved sales of alcohol to underage 
people. He also added that there were separate powers to deal with street drinking 
but it had to be reported in order to be dealt with.  Members asked about drinking in 
parks and heard that this also can be dealt with by the authority, under the 
designated dispersal zone, and the Police if reported.  The Licensing manager 
reminded members that they could report incidents to him and that his email address 
was: 
Barry.Croft@merton.gov.uk 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

A. The Licensing Committee approved the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Licensing Policy, with amendments following the 
responsible authorities meeting, and the previous Licensing Committee 
meeting, which took place on 24 February 2015, before the start of the public 
consultation.  

Page 3



4 

 
B. The Licensing Committee discussed the recommendations contained within 

the report in respect of the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) Mitcham 
Town Centre, including the roads and areas as discussed by Members during 
the Licensing Committee meeting, which took place on 24 February 2015. And 
that these recommendations will be part of the public consultation processes 
for the revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

Page 4



Committee: Licensing Committee 

Date: Tuesday 20 October 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: Licensing Sub-Committee – Updated Hearing 
Procedures, Processes and Paperwork   

Lead member: Councillor Jeff Hanna – Chair of Licensing Committee 

Contact officer: Chris Pedlow – Senior Democratic Services Officer 0208 545 3616 

Recommendations:  

To seek approval from the Licensing Committee on the refreshed Licensing Sub-
Committee process and procedure.  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Members with the proposed updated 
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings processes. This follows the holistic review 
of the processes and paperwork associated with Licensing hearings, which 
was agreed by the Sub-Committee at their last meeting on 9 June. The 
proposed refreshed processes and procedures are contained within the 
appendices to this report.  

 

2 BACKGROUND  

2.2. Following concerns raised by Licensing Committee over the con
[...]
d upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior 
Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 

Recommendations:  

A. To consider the comments received during the public consultation process, 
which took place between 22 June and 14 September 2015; 

B. To discuss, debate, recommend or refuse to approve the proposed 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham Town Centre and the 
surrounding area based on the evidence obtained during the public 
consultation period;   

C. To approve delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any amendments 
to the Statement of Licensing Policy following the Committee meeting and 
prior to submission to Council for adoption on 18 November 2015; and 

D. To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy subject to the above 
paragraph and recommend it for adoption by full Council on Wednesday 18 
November 2015.    

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 5 (1) of the Licensing Act 
2003 (as amended) for the Council to review and re-publish its Statement 
of Licensing Policy every five years.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



1.2 Combined with the review and re-publication of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, consideration is to be given to the adoption of a new 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham Town Centre and the 
surrounding area as discussed during the meetings which took place on 
the 24 February and the 9 June 2015. Members are asked to consider the 
type of licensed premises the CIZ is to cover and to recommend or refuse 
the proposal for adoption by full Council on 18 November 2015. 

2. DETAILS. 

2.1 Review of the Statements of Licensing Policy for the London Borough 
of Merton. 

2.2 At the Licensing Committee meeting on Tuesday 9 June 2015 the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy for public consultation was presented 
showing the proposed changes to the doc
[...]
ctive involvement in best practice initiatives such as local pubwatch schemes and proof of age 

schemes such as Challenge 25. We would also expect all people applying for licences to install 

and maintain good quality closed circuit television (CCTV) in the interests of public safety and 

security.’  

 
Ø We also believe that it would be beneficial to develop a ‘Code of Good Conduct’ for licensed premises, 

encouraging applicants to adopt a range of voluntary measures that promote the licensing objectives. 

We recognise that this may be something to explore subsequent to the publication of the revised SLP, 

however the intention could be referenced in an additional bullet point at the bottom of Section 4.2.1; 

o ‘Explore the implementation of voluntary code of good conduct schemes with on and off 

licence holders’ 

Ø We would support greater emphasis on the protection of children from harm and suggest an opening 

statement to Section 11; 

o ‘Licensed premises may present a risk of physical, moral or psychological harm to children, 

therefore the Licensing Authority expects applicants to consider measures to protect children 

from harm where relevant to the type of premises and the activities relating to the licence.’  

Page 80



 

 

We would also like to see a second statement referring to underage sales; 

o ‘Where licences cover the sale of alcohol, the Licensing Authority expects strict controls to be in 

place to prevent underage sales. Measures that should be considered by applicants to manage 

this include refusal logs, training of staff on use of IDs and age verification schemes.’ 

Ø Where the role of the DPS is mentioned in Section 16.2, we would suggest adding a short statement on 

recommendations of requirements for a DPS. While we recognise that the act does not place additional 

duties on a DPS, there is an opportunity to recommend training or measures that help to promote the 

licensing objectives and the responsible management o
[...]
ight include training of many leaders in organisations/premises owners especially where

licensing may present a physical, moral or psychological harm to children. The training will

give a clear picture of why the authority is so strict in the licensing process and its effect on

Children safety. This will include the point of sell of alcohol, where the owner need to be

vigilant as young people are aware of the age restriction and they might ask an adult to buy

alcohol to them, so CCTV deterrent in these situations, will be vital.

• In the 'Evaluation' part, LiveWell will agree that the Monitoring the process and Evaluating

the impact are important but mentioning time scale will be necessary, this might be annual

or biannual review to provide evidence to support and provide a clear picture for the future

policy revisions.

Page 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Licensing Committee  

Date: 20 October 2015 
Wards: All. 

Subject: Update of the Council’s Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 Post Public Consultation.  
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration.  

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture. 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior 
Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 

Recommendations:  

A. To consider the comments received during the public consultation process, 
which took place between 22 June and 14 September 2015; 

B. To approve delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any amendments to the 
Statement of Principles following the Committee meeting and prior to 
submission to full Council for adoption on 18 November 2015; and 

C. To approve the draft Statement of Principles subject to the above paragraph 
and recommend it for adoption by full Council on Wednesday 18 November 
2015.    

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 for the Council to review and republish its Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years.     

2. DETAILS 

2.1 This is the fourth Statement of Principles in respect of the Gambling Act; 
the third having been adopted by the Council in 2013. It is a requirement 
under the Gambling Act 2005 that the Council’s Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 be reviewed and adopted by the Council at 
least every three years. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 115



2.2 At the Licensing Committee meeting on Tuesday 9 June 2015 the draft 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for public 
consultation was presented showing the proposed changes to the 
document brought about by updates to legislation, and suggested changes 
put forward by the legal advisor to the Licensing Sub-Committee and the 
Licensing Manager. A copy of the draft Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 can be found at Appendix “A”.  

 
2.3 The public consultation of the draft Statement of Principles under the 

Gambling Act 2005 took place between 22 June and 14 September 2015. 
An electronic copy of the draft document was published on the Council’s 
website. All responsible authorities, a number of interested parties, 
residents associations and Ward Councillors who receive a weekly e-mail 
notifying them of applications received by the Licensing Authority were 
notified of the public consultation. The Council’s consultation team also 
circulated details of the public consultation.  

 
2.4 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received one e-

mail/letter from a local resident, a letter from Gosschalks Solicitors on 
behalf of the Association of British 
[...]
ement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. It is proposed that a 
revised version of the Council’s Statement of Principles, including a 
detailed local area profile of the borough, will be brought before the 
Licensing Committee early 2016 for consideration. 

3. Alternative options 

3.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed 

4.1 A twelve week (three month) public consultation was undertaken on the 
proposed revisions the (draft) Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 between 22 June and 14 September 2015.  

5. Timetable 

5.1 The draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to go 
before full Council for adoption on Wednesday 18 November 2015. 

6. Financial, resource and property implications 

6.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

7. Legal and statutory implications 

7.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

8.1 These are statutory functions and are applied globally.  

9. Crime and Disorder Implications 

9.1 The service has a statutory duty to contribute to the reduction of crime and 
disorder within the London Borough of Merton under Section 17 Crime and 
Disorder Act 1988.  

10. Risk management and health and safety implications 

10.1 All risk and health and safety implications have been considered when 
compiling this report. None are apparent. 

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report 

11.1 Appendix “A” Draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 

11.2 Appendix “B” Details of the consultation responses received including one 
letter from a local resident, a letter from Gosschalks Solicitors written on 
behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and a letter from 
Coral Racing Limited.  

Page 117



12. Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in 
drawing up this report but do not form part
[...]
nd Regeneration.  

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture. 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Senior 
Lawyer Litigation and Planning Team. 
 

Recommendations:  

A. To consider the adoption of the Institute of Licensing’s (IoL) Guidance on 
Premises Licence Conditions (Licensing Act 2003) as an appendices to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The Institute of Licensing (IoL) draft Guidance on Premises Licence 
Conditions. 

2. DETAILS. 

2.1 The Institute of Licensing (IoL) recently published a consultation document, 
which sets out guidance on premises licence conditions. The consultation 
document, attached at Appendix “A”, also contains a list of conditions 
which could be used by an applicant, responsible authority, interested party 
or a Licensing Sub-Committee who may impose conditions to address one 
or more of the licensing objectives.  

2.2 The consultation period for the Institute of Licensing’s draft guidance on 
premises licence conditions finished on the 30 September 2015. To date 
the Institute of Licensing is yet to publish the completed and final version of 
this document, but when available it is recommended the document be 
formally adopted and attached as an appendix to the Council’s current 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

2.3 Members are asked to consider the points raised and to offer their views on 
the document attached to this report.      

3. Alternative options. 

3.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 151



4. Consultation undertaken or proposed. 

4.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

5. Timetable. 

5.1 To be attached as an appendix to the Statement of Licensing Policy when 
published by the Institute of Licensing. 

6. Financial, resource and 
[...]
ious meeting
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee - Updated Hearing Procedure, Processes and Paperwork
	item 04  Appendix A - Notice & Procedure
	item 04  Appendix B - Chair's Check List for Hearings
	item 04 - Appendix C- DS Procedure

	5 Update of Council's Statement of Licensing Policy, Proposed Cumulative Impact Zone for Mitcham Town Centre and the surrounding area post public consultation
	Item 05 - Annexe A - LICENSING POLICY 2015- 2020 Post Public Consultation
	Item 05 - Annexe B - Responses to Consultation
	Item 05 - Annexe C -Revised Mitcham Town Centre and Surrounding Area CIZ

	6 Update of the Council's Statement of Principles under The Gambling Act 2005 Post Public Consultation
	Item 06 - Annexe A - Draft Statment of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 Post Consultation Version
	Item 06 - Annexe B - Responses to Consultation

	7 Institute of Licensing's Guidance on Premises Licence Conditions
	Item 07 - Annexe A - IOL CONSULTATION - GUIDANCE ON PREMISES LICENCE CONDITIONS




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
20 OCTOBER 2015
(19.15 - 20.32)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor John Sargeant, 
Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Jill West, 
Councillor John Bowcott and Councillor Nick Draper

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Greg Udeh, David Simpson, and Michael 
Bull

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June were agreed as a correct record.

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - UPDATED HEARING PROCEDURE, 
PROCESSES AND PAPERWORK (Agenda Item 4)

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report detailing the proposed 
changes to the Licensing Sub-Committee paperwork and procedures.  The 
Committee considered the new Chair’s Procedure document and asked for the 
following changes:

 Within the Chair’s procedure the sections 9,10 and 11 reverse a and b, so that 
Questions by the responsible authority and the interested parties come before 
the questions by the Sub-Committee.

 Section 7 of the Chair’s procedure was seen as a useful scene setter and 
Members requested that it be moved up so that it happens sooner

Members then considered the new Notice Letter and asked for the  wording referring 
to ‘two packs’- to be changed as it was currently confusing.

Members asked for the numbering between the new Chair’s procedure and the  new 
procedure in the public packs to be aligned to avoid confusion.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer said he would make these changes.
The Legal Advisor said he would consider the procedure for a Licensing Review.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Committee asked the Legal Advisor  about the legal requirements for a quorum 
at Licensing Sub-Committee. Currently Merton operates its Licensing Sub-Committee 
with a quorum of 3 as set by the Constitution of the Council, and so the Sub-
Committee cannot meet if one member does not arrive. Members discussed the 
possibility of having additional members ‘on-call’ in case one member does not 
arrive, but concluded that this was a difficult option practically.  The Legal Advisor 
explained that although the statutory requirement is 3 members for a Licensing Sub-
Committee other Local Authorities have set a Quorum of 2, within their constitution, 
with the Chair being given a casting vote to prevent deadlock. The Committee asked 
the Legal Advisor to research this option and to report back to the Committee.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee gives approval to the refreshed Licensing Sub-Committee 
process and procedure, subject to the suggested amendments.

5 UPDATE OF COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY, 
PROPOSED CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE FOR MITCHAM TOWN CENTRE 
AND THE SURROUNDING AREA POST PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Licensing Manager introduced the report on the Update of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, proposed Cumulative Impact Zone for Mitcham Town 
Centre and the Surrounding Area post public Consultation.  He asked the Committee 
to consider the comments received during the public consultation when 13 
representations were received: 9 from local residents, 1 from a local Designated 
premises Supervisor, 1 from a local Members Club, 1 from  Livewell,  1 from a 
Responsible Authority (Merton Council Public Health). 

The Committee discussed the Public Health representation and it’s requests for 
wording to be added to the Statement of Licensing Policy. They agreed to the 
following additions:

 To section 3.5 - in relation to promoting licensing objectives,
 To section 11 - two additions, in relation to the protection of children, 
 To Section 7.15 – in relation to a CIZ

The Committee discussed some further requests from Public Health to include 
wording that embedded health in the policy. However, the Legal Officer advised that 
this could establish a ‘policy within a policy’ and could leave the Licensing Policy 
open to challenge via Judicial Review.  The Committee decided not to include the 
Public Health additional wording at section 1.4, 1.9, 4.1, 4.2.1, 13.7 and 16.6 in the 
Licensing Policy

The Committee noted the following phrase in the additional wording accepted from 
Public Health to section 3.5 of the Statement of Licensing Policy:
‘We [The Licensing Authority]would also expect all people applying for licences to 
install and maintain good quality closed circuit television (CCTV) in the interests of 
public safety and security’



3

Members asked if the word ‘expect’ should be replaced by ’require’, but were given 
advice by the Legal Advisor that this was unnecessary. He explained that 
Responsible Authorities very often ‘require’ cctv to be installed by applicants within 
the conditions they seek to impose, but to include this in the Licensing Policy may 
leave the policy open to challenge via Judicial review. The Committee agreed to 
leave the word expects in the policy.

The Committee noted that one of the respondents had mentioned the ‘late night levy’.  
The Licensing Manager explained that this was an additional charge paid by 
premises with licences that allow them to open from 0.00 to 03.00am. 70% of the 
charge goes to the Metropolitan police to pay for additional policing but it is not 
Borough specific and could be spent anywhere in the London area. The Committee 
agreed that they were not interested in this levy at this time.

The Licensing Manager presented the section of the report dealing with the proposed 
CIZ (Cumulative Impact Zone) for Mitcham Town Centre and the surrounding area. 
The Committee agreed that the Proposed CIZ should cover all the roads shown on 
the map at appendix 3 attached to the report – those highlighted by a solid line and 
those highlighted by a dotted line. The Committee agreed to restrict the Mitcham CIZ 
to ‘Off – premises’ sales only, as the evidence did not suggest that ‘On- premises’ 
sales needed to be included.  Members asked if ‘On’ sales could be included in the 
future if necessary. The Licensing Manager confirmed that such a change would 
need to go back out to consultation.

The Committee noted the information presented by Public Health in their 
representation, that showed concerning levels of alcohol related issues in areas of 
the borough not covered by a CIZ or proposed CIZ. No action was proposed at this 
time.

The Committee asked the Licensing Manager to ensure that the following 
amendments were made to the Statement:
Page 42 – Seely Road (not Steel) and Tooting Station - National Rail Station (NOT 
overground)
Page 38 –account taken of Counsel note on Equality Act 2010
Crossed out sections(including those on page 53) to be removed

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee:

A. Considered the comments received during the public consultation process, 
which took place between 22 June and 14 September 2015;

B. Discussed and Recommend  for approval to Council on 18 November the 
proposed  Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for Mitcham Town Centre and the 
surrounding area based on the evidence obtained during the public 
consultation period, for off sales only,



4

C. Approve delegated authority to the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to approve any amendments to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy following the Committee meeting and prior to 
submission to Council for adoption on 18 November 2015; and

D. To approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy subject to the above 
paragraph and recommend it for adoption by full Council on Wednesday 18 
November 2015.   

6 UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 POST PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Licensing Manager presented the report on the update to the Council’s 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, and the results of the public 
consultation.  He asked Members to note that a recent change in Gambling 
Commission guidance, requiring a local area profile of the borough to be included in 
this statement of principles had come too late to be incorporated in the current 
version. A revised version of the Council’s Statement of Principles, including a 
detailed local area profile of the borough will be brought to the Licensing Committee 
in early 2016.  Members noted that the local area profile has to be prepared ‘from 
scratch’ as each licensing authority covers a unique area. 

The Committee noted that the consultation had generated only one response from a 
local resident and two from the Gambling industry. 

The Committee were happy with the Statement of Principles and did not request any 
further changes. Accordingly there was no need for them to give delegated authority 
to the Licensing Manager to make further changes.

RESOLVED

That the Licensing Committee

A. consider the comments received during the public consultation process, which 
took place between 22 June and 14 September 2015;

B. approved the draft Statement of Principles subject to the above paragraph and 
recommend it for adoption by full Council on Wednesday 18 November 2015.   

7 INSTITUTE OF LICENSING'S GUIDANCE ON PREMISES LICENCE 
CONDITIONS (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee noted the draft guidance from the Institute of Licensing on Premises 
Licensing Conditions and that this contained list of conditions which could be used by 
an applicant, responsible authority, interested party or a licensing Sub-Committee 
who may oppose conditions to address one or more of the licensing objectives.  



5

Members noted that this draft version had been consulted on but that the consultation 
was now closed, and agreed that they would wait to see the final version of the 
document before making any decisions on whether or not to recommend use of the 
guidance. 

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee noted the draft version of the Institute of Licensing’s 
Guidance on Premises Licence Conditions (Licensing Act 2003) and agreed that 
when the final version of this document is published it should be brought to the 
Licensing Committee for further consideration


